The Appellant is acquitted of all the charges. Fine amount, if paid, be

returned to him. The Appellant is in jail. He shall be released forthwith

if not required in any other case.

iii. Before being released, the Appellant shall execute a bond in the sum of

Rs.15,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Thousand Only) under Section 481 of the

Bharatiya  Nagarik  Suraksha  Sanhita,  for  his  appearance  in  case  an

Appeal is preferred. He shall execute such bond before he is released

from jail.

iv. The office shall take steps to send a copy of this judgment and order to